
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 16th June, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 8 June 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Democracy and Governance on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Fahmy, Asif Khan, R Martins, A Rindl, N Shah, D Walford and T Williams

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 to be submitted and signed. 

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Executive Decision Progress Reports 2015-16 and 2016-17 (Pages 7 - 24)

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the last edition of the Executive 
Decision Progress Report for 2015/16 and the first edition for 2016/17.

5. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Hastrick, the Council’s appointed representative to the County Council’s 
Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups

6. Membership for the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group (Pages 25 - 26)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

The report asks the scrutiny committee to agree the membership for the 
Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.

7. Scrutiny proposal - The Parking Strategy (Year 1 recommendations) (Pages 27 - 
40)

Report of Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

The report asks the scrutiny committee to consider a proposal for a new task 
group.

8. Management of Conservation Areas Task Group - Cabinet's response (Pages 41 - 
48)

Report of Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

The report asks the scrutiny committee to review Cabinet’s response and consider 
when it wishes to review the recommendations.

9. Budget Panel 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee there have been no Budget Panel 
meetings.  The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 

Tuesday 28 June 2016

Budget Panel’s minutes are available on the Council’s website – 
www.watford.gov.uk/budgetscrutiny 

http://www.watford.gov.uk/budgetscrutiny


10. Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

Since the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee there have been no Outsourced 
Services Scrutiny Panel meetings.  The next meeting is scheduled for –

 Thursday 7 July 2016

Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel’s minutes are available on the Council’s 
website - http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=223 

11. Membership of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group for 2016/17 
(Pages 49 - 52)

Report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

The report asks the scrutiny committee to agree the membership for the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group.

12. Work Programme (Pages 53 - 54)

The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 
programme and consider any additional areas members wish to scrutinise.

13. Dates of Next Meetings 

 Wednesday 22 June 2016 (For call-in only)
 Thursday 21 July 2016
 Wednesday 28 September 2016

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=223




7 June 2016 

Executive Decision Progress Report

May 2015 – May 2016

Contact Officer: Sandra Hancock
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

Telephone: 01923 278377

Email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


7 June 2016 

All officer decisions are available on the Officer Decision Register or on the full Decision Register.  Only officer key decisions are shown 
below.  Further information about forthcoming decisions are available online. 

Decision Department Decision 
maker

Date Key Decision to 
be taken (as shown 
on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions)

Status

Award contract for provision 
of CMS technology to 
support delivery of a new 
website

Community 
and Customer 
Services

Head of 
Community 
and Customer 
Services

1 July 2015 Key decision

In accordance with the Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 15 the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was notified that the 
decision was to be taken by Head of 
Community and Customer Services on 1 July.

Agreed by Head of Community and Customer 
Ser
[...]
in

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1601&Ver=4
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1602
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1602
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1602


7 June 2016 

Decision Department Decision 
maker

Date Key Decision to 
be taken (as shown 
on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions)

Status

Leasing of Regent Lodge, 
Watford for homeless 
households

Regeneration 
and 
Development

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Regeneration 
and 
Development

Key decision and Part B

The report is covered by Paragraph 3, 
Schedule 12A, as it contains commercially 
sensitive information.

The Chairman of the Council, in the absence of 
the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, agreed that the decision could be 
dealt with in accordance with Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 16 of the 
Constitution, “Special Urgency”.

Considered by the Portfolio Holder on 8 March 
2016 

Call-in not applicable

Lease of the first floor 
annexe Town Hall complex to 
Hertfordshire County Council

Regeneration 
and 
Development 

Portfolio 
Holder

February 2016 Key decision and Part B

The report is covered by Paragraph 3, 
Schedule 12A, as it contains commercially 
sensitive information.

Considered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Development on 10 March 
2016.

http://modgov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1778
http://modgov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1778
http://modgov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1779
http://modgov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1779
http://modgov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1779


7 June 2016 

Decision Department Decision 
maker

Date Key Decision to 
be taken (as shown 
on the Notice of 
Executive Decisions)

Status

Local Development Scheme Regeneration 
and 
Development

Cabinet / 
Council 

March 2016 Key decision

Considered by Cabinet on 7 March and then 
Council on 16 March 2016.

Call-in not be applicable

Skyline – Taller building 
Supple
[...]
eport asks the Scrutiny Committee to approve the membership of the 
Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 that Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the membership for the 
Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377, email: sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Democracy and Governance 

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 At the last meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 3 March 2016 it was 
agreed to set up a Task Group to review Neighbourhood Forums.  The scrutiny 
suggestion had been submitted by the Head of Democracy and Governance following 
discussions with the Mayor.

3.2 On 17 May 2016 the Committee and Scrutiny Officer emailed all councillors informing 
them of the new task group and seeking expressions of interest in being considered to 
be a member.  A reminder was sent to all non-executive councillors on 3 June.

mailto:sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk


 

3.3 Following these emails the following councillors responded as being interested in 
being a member of the task group – 

 Councillor Anne Rindl
 Councillor Stephen Cavinder
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick
 Councillor Anne Joynes

3.4 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the nominations and agree the final 
membership.  The Chair will be elected at the Task Group’s first meeting.  The Chair 
will provide regular updates to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Head of Finance comments that the costs of this Group will be met from existing 
budget provision. 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications. 

4.3 Potential Risks

4.3.1 No risks have been identified.

Appendices

There are no appendices.

Background Papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

File Reference

None



 

PART A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 16 June 2016

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

Title: Scrutiny Proposal – The Parking Strategy (Year 1 recommendations)

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides the scrutiny committee with details for a new Task group.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the scrutiny proposal submitted by 
the Head of Regeneration and Development, attached at Appendix 1, and decides 
whether to establish a new task group.

2.2 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the membership for the task group.  
However if an insufficient number of councillors come forward to participate in this 
review prior to the meeting, delegated authority be granted to the Head of 
Democracy and Governance, in consultation with the Chair, to approve the final 
membership.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377email: Sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Democracy and Governance 

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 The Head of Regeneration and Development has submitted a scrutiny proposal form 
indicating that officers would appreciate non executive members input prior to the 
recommendations being presented to Cabinet in September.  The aim is to carry out 
the review within two or three meetings, all being held before the end of July.  The 
proposal is attached at Appendix 1.

mailto:Sandra.hancock@watford.gov.uk


 

3.2 The Parking Strategy covers car, bicycle, powered two wheeler, coach, taxi and freight 
parking and use of on-street space.  The policies contained within the parking strategy 
address existing parking problems, challenges and opportunities.  Year one of the 
recommendations concentrates on the Town Centre area inside the Ring Road.

3.3 On 24 May 2016 the Committee and Scrutiny Officer emailed all councillors informing 
of the proposed scrutiny suggestion and sought expressions of interest in participating 
in this review, if agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  A further reminder was 
sent to all non-executive councillors on 3 June.  

3.4 At the time of writing this report three councillors have expressed an interest in taking 
part in the review – 

 Councillor Anne Joynes 
 Councillor Sohail Bashir
 Councillor Kareen Hastrick

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer will provide a further update at the meeting.  

3.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the attached proposal and decide 
whether to establish a task group.

3.6 If Overview and Scrutiny Committee is minded to agree to the task group and 
insufficient members have been identified at the meeting, the scrutiny committee is 
asked to delegate authority to the Head of Democracy and Governance in consultation 
with the Chair, to approve the final membership.  An update will be provided at the 
next meeting.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Head of Finance comments that costs for this Group can be met from existing 
budget provision.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications in this report

4.3 Potential Risks

4.3.1 No potential risks have been identified.  Officers will consider any potential risks if they 
move forward with the recommendations.



 

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Scrutiny proposal form from the Head of Regeneration and Development 

Background Papers

None

File Reference

None





Appendix 1

Selection of topics and issues for scrutiny by councillors, officers or members of the public

Anyone wishing to suggest a topic for scrutiny must complete Section 1 of this form.  

1. Sources 

The following are sources of ideas for the work programme:

 Performance indicators, both national and internal.
 Views of Cabinet and Leadership Team especially in relation to policy subjects.
 The Council’s s
[...]
 taken 
forward.

Sign off
(It is expected that any Councillor proposing a topic agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee will participate in the Task Group)

Officer
Jane Custance and Andy Smith

Date
May 2016



Part A

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 16 June 2016  

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 

Title: Management of Conservation Areas Task Group – Cabinet response

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report asks Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note Cabinet’s 
response attached as Appendix 1 to this report

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews Cabinet’s response to the 
Management of Conservation Area Task Group’s recommendations.

2.2 that Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers when it wishes to review the 
recommendations.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer
telephone extension: 8377, email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 At Cabinet on 7 March 2016 the Task Group’s recommendations were 
reviewed.  The minutes are attached as appendix 1 to this report.

3.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to review Cabinet’s response 
and then agree when it wishes to review the recommendations.

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Appendix 

Appendix 1 Extract of minutes from Cabinet on 7 March 2016 

Background Papers 

None

File Reference 

None



Appendix 1

CABINET (Extract)

7 March 2016

Present:

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill (Strategic partnerships/
external relationships and 
community safety)

Client Services)
           Cllr Scudder (Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Holder 

for Corporate Strategy and Client 
Services)

Cllr Johnson (Portfolio Holder for Housing) 

Cllr Sharpe (Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
& Development)

Cllr Taylor (Portfolio Holder for Community & 
Customer Services)

Cllr Watkin (Portfolio Holder for Democracy 
and Governance and Shared 
Services)

Also present:
         Councillor Nigel Bell (Labour)
         Councillor Binita Mehta (Conservative)
         Councillor Rabi Martins (Liberal Democrat)

Officers:
Managing Director 
Head of Finance
Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services 
Head of Regeneration and Development
Head of Community and Customer Services
Planning Policy Section Head
Legal and Democratic Section Head
Communications and Engagement Section Head
Housing Section Head (Interim)
Client Manager Waste, Recycling and Streetcare
Democratic Services Manager



58. MANAGEMENT OF CONSERVATION AREAS TASK GROUP – FINAL REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer regarding the final 
report and recommendations of the Management of Conservation Areas Task Group.

Councillor Rabi Martins, Chair of the Task Group, attended the meeting and introduced 
the report.  The Task Group comprised Councillors Martins, Collett, Joynes, Haley and 
Topping.

Councillor Martins commented that the Council had always taken pride in the town and 
in conservation areas.  The first conservation area was created in 1973, since that time 
the Council had continued to look at parts of the town and nominate them to be 
conservation areas e.g., an area of Oxhey in 2013.

Councillor Martins stated that he had requested the scrutiny task group as there was a 
conservation area in his ward, Central, where it had been noticed that some properties 
were beginning to ignore that they were in a conservation area and had made 
inappropriate modifications.  Following this he consulted with other wards and felt that 
there was a problem so the task group was set up to see what could be done better.  
The work of the task group took place over three months and met on four occasions 
and held a public drop-in session.  There was engagement with officers from Watford 
Borough Council and from other councils.  The final report was a document which 
addressed the issues and looked to
[...]
 16 June 2016   

Report of: Committee and Scrutiny Officer

Title: Community Safety Partnership Task Group Membership 2016/17

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required to agree the membership of the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the maximum number of 
members for the Community Safety Partnership Task Group.

2.2 that Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees the names of those Councillors 
appointed to the Community Safety Partnership Task Group.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Sandra Hancock, 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
telephone extension: 8377email: legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Carol Chen, Head of Democracy and Governance 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL

Background

3.1 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group is a permanent Task Group reporting to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Council has a statutory duty to scrutinise the 
crime and disorder partnership, known in Watford as the Community Safety 
Partnership.  

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

3.2 The appointment of the Task Group’s membership is delegated to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; however the Chair is elected at the Task Group’s first meeting.  
The Chair will be expected to attend Overview and Scrutiny Committee, if they are not 
already a member of that committee, and provide an update on the Task Group’s 
work.

3.3 The Community Safety Partnership Task Group does not have to be politically balanced 
and is open to all non-Executive Councillors.  Substitutions are not usually permitted 
on Task Groups; however an exception is made for Community Safety Partnership Task 
Group as it is not carrying out an ongoing review.  Meetings are generally open to the 
public and the date, agenda and minutes are published on the Council’s website.

3.4 In 2015/16 the Community Safety Partnership Task Group comprised the following 
seven non-executive Councillors –

 Councillor Seamus Williams (Chair)
 Councillor Sohail Bashir
 Councillor Stephen Bolton
 Councillor Rabi Martins
 Councillor Binita Mehta
 Councillor Mo Mills 

3.5 Committee Membership 2016/17

Following the elections on 5 May 2016, the Democratic Services Manager emailed the 
political groups on the council for nominations to all committees.  She included the 
Community Safety Partnership Task Group and noted that the membership would be 
agreed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3.6 The following Members were listed for membership of the Task Group – 

 Councillor Stephen Bolton
 Councillor Aga Dychton
 Councillor Amanda Grimston
 Councillor Rabi Martins
 Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa
 Councillor Matt Turmaine

3.7 As the Task Group can have up to seven members, on 1 June 2016 the Committee and 
Scrutiny Officer emailed all non-executive councillors seeking any further expressions 
of interest in the Task Group.    At the time of publication there has been one 
response, which was from Councillor Stephen Cavinder expressing an interest.  Any 
further updates will be provided at the meeting.



 

3.8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the appropriate number of 
Members for the Task Group and agree the membership for the Community Safety 
Partnership Task Group, based on the information in paragraph 3.7 and any updates 
provided at the meeting.  It is recommended that Task Groups comprise no more than 
five Councillors, however for the last few years it has been agreed by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that the Community Safety Partnership Task Group comprises 
seven Councillors.

3.9 The Task Group’s Chair will be elected at the first meeting on Thursday 13 October 
2016.

3.10 Work Programme

The timetable of meetings for 2016/17 agreed at Annual Council on 24 May 2016 
indicates three meetings, which are

 Thursday 13 October 2016
 Thursday 26 January 2017 (if required)
 Wednesday 22 March
[...]
4 November 
2016

21 December 
2016

Call-in only

19 January 2017

2 February 2017 Call-in only

23 February 2017 Call-in only

Call-in

Quarter 3 2016/17 Performance 
report (TBC)

Partnerships and 
Performance Section 
Head

23 March 2017

The future programme for forthcoming meetings does not include the standing items 
 Executive Decisions Progress Report
 Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee update
 Updates from Chairs of Scrutiny Panels and Task Groups
 Dates of Next Meetings


	Agenda
	4 Executive Decision Progress Reports 2015-16 and 2016-17
	Executive Decision Progress report 2016-17

	6 Membership for the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group
	7 Scrutiny proposal - The Parking Strategy (Year 1 recommendations)
	Appendix 1 - Scrutiny proposal form - Parking Strategy

	8 Management of Conservation Areas Task Group - Cabinet's response
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet minutes 7 March 2016

	11 Membership of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group for 2016/17
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

16 June 2016

Present: Councillor K Hastrick (Chair)
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Fahmy, Asif Khan, R Martins, A Rindl, 
N Shah and T Williams

Also present: Councillor Bilqees Mauthoor

Officers: Committee and Scrutiny Officer

1  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Bolton replaced 
Councillor Walford.

2  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interests.

3  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 were submitted and signed.

4  Executive Decision Progress Reports 2015-16 and 2016-17 

The Scrutiny Committee received the final edition of the Executive Decision 
Progress Report 2015/16 and the first edition for 2016/17.  

Councillor Dhindsa requested an update on the following projects –

Metropolitan Line Extension, previously known as the Croxley Rail Link, 
including whether the scheme was on track and the latest position 
regarding the Watford Metropolitan Station

Watford Health Campus following the decision on Farm Terrace 
allotments, including whether or not a new hospital would be built 
and what would be built on the allotment land



2

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer advised that both schemes were reported to 
Major Projects Board.  The Managing Director updated the Board on major 
schemes within Watford.

Councillor Rindl provided the scrutiny committee with an update on Watford 
Metropolitan Station.  Residents and local councillors continued their efforts to 
persuade Transport for London to keep the station open.  Mayor Thornhill had 
written to the new Mayor of London, Sadiq Khan.  In addition there was a 
petition which had over 3,000 signatures in support of retaining the station.

In response to a question from Councillor Martins about the purchase of a 
property in Northamptonshire, the Chair advised that she had been contacted 
about the decision in line with the “Special Urgency” procedure rules.  The 
Council was re-balancing its portfolio and looking for the best return on its 
investments.  

Councillor Dhindsa noted the lease of the first floor of the Town Hall annexe and 
asked for further details.  The Chair responded that the occupier was already in 
place; it was the Sexual Health Clinic.  Councillor Dhindsa did not consider this to 
be an appropriate place for this type of clinic and that it should be in a more 
discreet location.  

It was noted that access to the building was restricted and it was not possible for 
the general public to walk in unaccompanied.  All staff from the council and 
other businesses located in the annexe had to use their security pass to gain 
access.  Visitors to the clinic had to make an appointment and were then met at 
the entrance at the appropriate time.

RESOLVED –

1. that the report be noted.

2. that the scrutiny committee be provided with the information requested.

5  Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillor Kareen Hastrick had been confirmed as the Council’s appointed 
representative to the County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee

She informed the Scrutiny Committee that County Councillor Anne Joynes had 
hoped to be able to attend the meeting and report on the progress of the County 
Council’s topic group which was looking into West Herts Hospitals Trust’s 
progress with the recommendations from the Care Quality Commission.  



3

Councillor Hastrick was able to advise that the Hospitals Trust was recovering 
ground and working hard to resolve the recommendations.

RESOLVED –

that the update be noted

6  Membership for the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group 

The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out details of the councillors who had expressed an interest in taking part 
in the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group.  There had been an over-subscription 
to the task group and following consideration by the Chair the following names 
were put forward for consideration by the scrutiny committee –

Councillor Stephen Cavinder
Councillor Kareen Hastrick
Councillor Anne Joynes
Councillor Rabi Martins
Councillor Mo Mills 

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer reminded members that councillors were 
welcome to attend the meetings.  Due to the topic under review it was highly 
likely that the task group would be seeking views from all councillors.

RESOLVED –

that the Neighbourhood Forum Task Group comprises the following membership 
–

• Councillor Stephen Cavinder
• Councillor Kareen Hastrick
• Councillor Anne Joynes
• Councillor Rabi Martins
• Councillor Mo Mills

7  Scrutiny proposal - The Parking Strategy (Year 1 recommendations) 

The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out a proposal for a new task group.  The suggestion had been submitted 
by the Head of Regeneration and Development requesting a task group was set 
up to review the first year’s recommendations contained in the Parking Strategy.  



4

It was noted that the task group had to be completed to enable officers to 
present their report to Cabinet in September.  

All non-executive councillors had been informed about the proposed task group 
and invited to put their name forward if they were interested in taking part in 
the review.  Following the publication of the agenda, a further five councillors 
responded to emails from the Committee and Scrutiny Officer.  This resulted in 
an over-subscription to the proposed task group.  Following consideration by the 
Chair the following names were put forward for consideration by the scrutiny 
committee –

Councillor Sohail Bashir
Councillor Stephen Bolton
Councillor Anne Joynes
Councillor Glen Saffery
Councillor Derek Scudder

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer reiterated that meetings were generally 
open to the public and any councillor who was not a member of the task group 
would be welcome to attend.

RESOLVED –

1. that a task group be established to review the Parking Strategy’s Year 1 
recommendations.

2. that the Parking Strategy (Year 1 recommendations) Task Group comprises 
the following membership –

Councillor Sohail Bashir
Councillor Stephen Bolton
Councillor Anne Joynes
Councillor Glen Saffery
Councillor Derek Scudder

8  Management of Conservation Areas Task Group - Cabinet's response 

The Scrutiny Committee received the minutes from Cabinet held on 7 March 
2016, when the final report from the Management of Conservation Areas Task 
group had been considered.

Councillor Martins, who had chaired the task group and presented the report to 
Cabinet, reported that Cabinet had acknowledged the recommendations.  



5

Generally the recommendations had been well received; however there were a 
couple that Cabinet was unable to commit to them being implemented.  

Councillor Martins said that the task group had considered it important that 
people knew they were within a conservation area.  Cabinet’s response had been 
that roundels were not necessarily appropriate.  However, the task group had 
felt it was important that the designated areas could be identified.

The scrutiny committee agreed that it was important that residents, the public 
and landlords were aware of the exact location of conservation areas.  It was 
suggested that this may be carried out by providing estate agents with leaflets 
which they could give to new tenants; a leaflet drop in the area and an article in 
‘About Watford’.  

It was agreed that the progress in implementing the recommendations needed 
to be monitored.  It was decided that this would be reported to the scrutiny 
committee in January.  It was hoped that by this time officers would be able to 
confirm if it was possible to include information on the council tax bills for 
2017/18. 

RESOLVED –

1. that Cabinet’s response to the Management of Conservation Areas Task 
Group’s recommendations be noted.

2. that the recommendations be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 19 January 2017.

9  Budget Panel 

The Chair informed the scrutiny committee that the next meeting of Budget 
Panel would be held on 28 June, when it was proposed that the agenda included 
training on ‘Local Government Finance’.  She encouraged all councillors to 
attend.

It was noted that Councillor Asif Khan had been appointed to continue as Chair.

10  Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Williams, the Chair of Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel, advised that 
he had met officers to discuss the work programme for the year.  He was able to 
confirm that the Procurement Manager would be attending the panel’s first 
meeting to talk about procurement and the procedures the Council followed.  
Later in the year it was hoped to include items on Veolia, community centres and 



6

IT.  In addition it was planned to arrange visits to one of the leisure centres and 
the Colosseum.

11  Membership of the Community Safety Partnership Task Group for 2016/17 

The Scrutiny Committee received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
setting out details of the names of non-executive councillors who had been 
nominated or come forward to participate in the Community Safety Partnership 
Task Group.  

The Chair advised that she had noticed that the list had included all three ward 
councillors for Central.  She suggested that the task group needed 
representation from across the borough.  Following discussions with Councillor 
Martins it was proposed to put forward the following councillors for 
consideration –

Councillor Stephen Bolton
Councillor Stephen Cavinder
Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa
Councillor Amanda Grimston
Councillor Rabi Martins
Councillor Mo Mills
Councillor Matt Turmaine

RESOLVED –

that the following councillors be appointed to the Community Safety Partnership 
Task Group –

Councillor Stephen Bolton
Councillor Stephen Cavinder
Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa
Councillor Amanda Grimston
Councillor Rabi Martins
Councillor Mo Mills
Councillor Matt Turmaine

12  Work Programme 

The scrutiny committee received a draft outline of its work programme for 
2016/17.  The Chair explained that once the annual scrutiny survey results had 
been downloaded, she would review any scrutiny suggestions with the 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer.  The Portfolio Holders had been set and they 



7

may have some suggestions for scrutiny.  She had requested that an item be 
included on the agenda as soon as possible about the new housing development 
company.

Councillor Khan suggested that councillors may wish to scrutinise the Housing 
Trust again.  He was concerned about the Trust’s service to its residents. 

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer agreed to send the scrutiny suggestion form 
to Councillor Khan.

Councillor Martins proposed that an item be added to the agenda about the 
voluntary sector groups that were supported by the Council.

Members were encouraged to forward any suggestions to the Chair and 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer.

RESOLVED –

that the work programme be updated as agreed.

13  Dates of Next Meetings 

 Thursday 21 July 2016 
 Wednesday 28 September 2016 (for call-in only)

It was noted that the meeting scheduled to take place on 22 June 2016 had been 
cancelled as no executive key decisions had been called in.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.40 pm


